
ELECTORAL COMMISSIONAnnual Report
2023

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K



C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K



FOREWORD

Pursuant to section 75(4) of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji 2013, the Electoral 
Commission (“the Commission”) must deliver its Annual Report to his Excellency the 
President, with a copy to the Secretary-General to Parliament.  This Report overviews 
the activities of the Commission in the calendar year 2023. 

Early in 2023 the terms of the majority of the existing Commissioners expired.  The full 
Commission was not reconstituted until August 2023, under the leadership of a new 
Chairperson:  Ms Barbara Malimali.

The new Commissioners all received a 3 day induction, and thereafter embarked on a 
quest to deepen their understanding of electoral administration.  As well as attending 
local and international electoral events, the Commissioners made a range of 
determinations as required under the 2013 Constitution and under the Electoral Act 
2014.

In 2024 there were further changes to the composition of the Commission, the records 
of the Commission were seized under warrant by FICAC, and, as a result, the 
preparation of this report was delayed.  As the Commission official records have not 
yet been released by FICAC, this report is compiled as fully as possible using ancillary 
records and information.

Justice Usaia Ratuvili
Chairperson

________________
Electoral Commission
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Legal Fees

Legal fees -

Legal Fees - Total

 $ -  

 $5,831.00 

 $5,831.00 

 $ -   

 $ -   

 $ -   
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Accommodation - Local

Travelling Meals

Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

Vehicle Fuel

Travelling - Bus & Taxi Fare

Travelling - Air fare & Boat fare

Travel and Accommodation Expense

Financial Expense

Bank Fees &  Charges

Financial Expense - Total

EC and Office Meeting  Expense

Meetings

EC and Office Meeting Expense - Total

Operating Expense - Total

 $42,339.46 

 $8,066.39 

 $60.80 

 $3,291.38 

 $63.20 

 $11,564.40 

 $65,385.63 

 $ -  

 $104.60 

 $104.60 

 $ -  

 $838.00 

 $838.00 

 $350,233.72

 $ 6,917.40 

 $225.60 

 $ -   

 $2,730.96 

 $30.53 

 $2,040.06 

 $11,944.55 

 $ -  

 $104.60 

 $104.60 

 $ -  

 $3,192.94 

 $3,192.94 

 $169,092.49
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ELECTORAL COMMISSION

Pursuant to section 75 of the Constitution of the Republic of Fiji 2013 (“the 
Constitution”), the Electoral Commission (“the Commission”) is an independent 
constitutional office, with responsibility for the conduct of free and fair elections in 
accordance with the written law governing elections and any other relevant law.  In 
particular, the Commission is responsible for:

• the registration of citizens as voters, and the regular revision of the Register of 
Voters;

• voter education;
• the registration of candidates for election;
• the settlement of electoral disputes, including disputes relating to or arising 

from candidate nominations; and 
• monitoring and enforcing compliance with any written law governing 

elections and political parties. 

The Supervisor of Elections is also an independent constitutional office (as set out in 
section 76 of the Constitution), with responsibility for administering voter registration 
and the conduct of elections.  Those responsibilities are subject to any directions of 
the Commission pertaining to the performance of those functions.  

Composition
Section 75(6) of the Constitution provides that the Commission consists of a 
chairperson and six (6) other members. 

At the beginning of 2023, the Commission consisted of the Chairperson and five (5) 
other members.

(L-R) Ms Margot Marie Jenkins, Ms Ateca Ledua, Ms Kavita Raniga, His Excellency, Ratu 
Wiliame Katonivere, President of the Republic of Fiji, Mr Mukesh Nand, Chairperson, Ms 
Selina Lee Wah & Mr Jawahar Lal.
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On 20 March 2023 the terms of four (4) members expired, leaving a Commission 
consisting of just the Chairperson and Ms Ateca Ledua.  Under section 5 of the 
Electoral Act 2014, the quorum for Commission meetings and decisions is four (4) 
members.  The Commission was therefore unable to progress any formal business.

Mr Mukesh Nand, Chairperson, resigned from the Commission on 22 June 2023, 
leaving Ms Ledua as the sole member.

Between July and August 2023 Ms Ledua was joined by six (6) new members 
appointed by the President, and the composition of the Commission for the remainder 
of the year was: 

Standing (L-R) - Commissioner Dr Atu Emberson-Bain, Commissioner Nalini Singh and 
Commissioner Ateca Ledua.
Sitting (L-R) - Commissioner Inoke Dokonivalu, Commissioner Reginald Jokhan, 
Commission Chairperson Barbara Malimali and Commissioner Nemani Mati.

Under section 5 of the Electoral Act 2014, the Supervisor of Elections is required to act 
as the Secretary to the Commission.

Budget 
The Commission has been provided its own budget since 2020, and prepares its 
budget for each financial year to cater for its operational expense.

The Table below shows the summary Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2023 – December 2023:

Allowances 
The Chairperson and Commission members are appointed by the President on the 
advice of the Constitutional Offices Commission in accordance with section 75(7) of 
the 2013 Constitution. They are required to meet to discuss and determine issues 
pertaining to their responsibilities as set out in section 75 of the Constitution, and 
under sections 3–5 of the Electoral Act 2014.”

Allowances are determined by the Constitutional Offices Commission.  All Electoral 
Commission members are remunerated with a sitting allowance of $500FJD per day 
when a meeting is held.

Commission members are also entitled to a meal allowance of $50FJD per meeting 
day which, as agreed between the members, is not paid directly to them but utilised 
by the Commission secretariat to arrange for their meals and refreshments within the 
allocated budget (when a face-to-face meeting is held).

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S WORK IN 
2023

The Commission held few formal meetings in 2023 prior to the expiry of the term of four 
(4) Commissioners, and was thereafter unable to conduct any business until the 
appointment of the new Chairperson and five (5) other new Commissioners in July 
and August 2023.

Induction
In mid August, the Commission attended an 
intensive 3-day Induction Workshop delivered 
by a Technical Advisor from the New Zealand 
Electoral Commission. 

The workshop provided Commissioners with an 
overview of elections in Fiji and the international 
setting for elections (such as UN Conventions 
and international good practice), the Fiji 
electoral legislation and the Commission 
functions under that legislation and the 
Constitution, the Commission’s governance 
role, and the decision making required of the 
Commission including its appellate functions.

Commission meetings
Between January and December 2023 the Commission met 12 times.  The Commission 
conducts its meetings in person, and via virtual and other electronic mediums.  

Section 5(1) of the Electoral Act 2014 states that the Commission must adopt all of its 
decisions at meetings. Section 5(4A) requires that these decisions be published within 
five days of a meeting. These decisions are summarized below.

Between January and December 2023 the Commission issued and published nine (9) 
formal decisions.  

Five (5) of those decisions pertained to awarding seats in Parliament to fill vacancies 
as they occurred:

• 13-Jan-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Alipate Tuicolo
• 3-Feb-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Penioni Koliniwai Ravunawa
• 21-Feb-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Virendra Lal

   [Suspension of decision making until the Commission again had a quorum in  

   July]
• 12-Jul-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Sachida Nand
• 25-Jul-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Taito Rokomatu 

The remaining decisions were to:
• Uplift the suspension of the conduct of elections for Trade Unions and other 

small scale elections under section 154 of the Electoral Act.
• Approve publication of Provisional Polling Venues as required under section 

41 of the Electoral Act.
• Amend the Voter Registration Policy and Procedure, and associated forms.
• Approve publication of Provisional Voter Lists for each Polling Station as 

provided for under section 40 of the Electoral Act.

Complaints to the Commission
The Commission’s complaints register indicates that four (4) complaints or enquiries 
were received from the public.  All four were responded to, and no substantive issues 
arose for the Commission to address.

Audit of the National Register of Voters
In 2021 the Commission decided to audit the National Register of Voters and its 
associated system, following the recommendation from the Multinational Observers 
Group Report for the 2018 General Election.  The 2022 Multinational Observers Group 
Report repeated this recommendation, and the Commission agreed to continue to 
pursue that audit.

The Commission was able to confirm that funding for the audit remained available 
from the Australian Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT), and continued to 
pursue options for the audit.

Commission Reports
In accordance with section 14 of the Electoral Act, the Commission prepared and 
delivered to the President and Parliament on 20 November 2023 the Commission’s 
2022 Annual Report, and the Joint Report of the Commission and the Supervisor of 
Elections on the 2022 General Election.

The Joint Report on the 2022 General Election included joint responses from the 
Commission and the Supervisor to the recommendations of the Report of the 
Multinational Observer Group, along with a variety of further recommendations for 
electoral reform.  

The Commission and the FEO jointly recommended that the review of electoral 
legislation consider the implementation of temporary special measures to enhance 
gender diversity and women’s representation in Parliament in line with Fiji’s 
obligations under international law, in particular Articles 3 and 4 of the UN Convention 
on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women (CEDAW), ratified by 
Fiji in 1995. 

In addition, the Commission recommended the removal of disability-based 
discrimination in the law as part of the review process and that the electoral 
legislation be strengthened to ensure the participation of persons with disabilities in 
political life (as voters and candidates) on an equal basis with others, as necessary for 
compliance with the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (CRPD), 
ratified by Fiji in 2017.

Commissioners expressed concern about the lack of synchronization between their 
terms  of appointment (3 years) under the Constitution (section 135) and each 
electoral cycle (4 years). This meant that their appointments could potentially expire 
just prior to an election which would be a waste of the large amount of public funds 
invested in developing institutional capacity and knowledge for the effective oversight 
of elections. The Commission recommended that appointments be extended to at 
least the full electoral cycle (4 years) and that they be staggered to avoid vacancies 
arising at the same time which would likely give rise to quorum difficulties, the loss of 
institutional knowledge, and less effective performance.

Review of Electoral Laws
With a full complement in the last quarter of the year, the Commission began a 
scoping of the Electoral Act 2014, Electoral (Registration of Voters) Act 2012, and 
Political Parties (Registration, Conduct, Funding and Disclosures Act) 2013. The 
Commission also reviewed the Local Government (Amendment) Bill and provided 
preliminary comments and suggestions to the FEO Legal Team for consideration by 
the Working Committee established by the Minister for Local Government. 

In November, the Commission submitted a detailed submission to the Prime Minister 
and Cabinet in support of the inclusion of temporary special measures (TSM) in the 
Local Government (Amendment) Bill 2023. The Commission outlined Fiji’s obligations 
as a State Party to CEDAW and Fiji’s commitment to gender equality under the 
Constitution. It also clarified the purpose and role of TSM as a form of affirmative 
action, consistent with the Constitution and the recommendations of the CEDAW 
Committee in its 2018 Concluding Observations on Fiji’s 5th periodic report. The 
submission expressed concern that nearly 30 years since the ratification of CEDAW, 
women in Fiji still represented no more than 10.9% of Fiji’s 55-member Parliament, 
occupying just 6 seats compared to the 49 seats occupied by men. Disturbingly, this 
represented a downward trend since 2014 (16%) and 2018 (19.6%).

The Commission contributed to the Consultation Plan and Budget for Review of 
Electoral Laws prepared by the Office of the Attorney-General. 

The Commission then initiated consultations with all registered political parties.

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S EXTERNAL 
ENGAGEMENTS IN 2023

The Commission participated in a variety of external events. These comprised 
Fiji-based events and international events.

Fiji Events 
The Commission hosted a Talanoa session with political parties, which was very well 
received by the attendees.

The Commission was also represented at events hosted by:

• High Commission of India:  Cultural Evening to celebrate the 75th Anniversary 
of India’s Diplomatic Presence in Fiji. 

• President of the Republic of Fiji:  Fiji Day Reception.
• Minister for Home Affairs & Immigration:  Fiji Day Parade.
• Acting Supervisor of Elections:  Chief Guest for the Launch of the Fijian 

Elections Office(FEO) Strategic Plan and the Elections Disability Access 
Working Group (EDAWG) 4 year Workplan.

• Minister for Home Affairs & Immigration:  Remembrance Day 2023.

International Engagements
The Commission accepted invitations to participate in knowledge exchange activities 
with, and funded by, international partners to broaden its understanding of electoral 
administration.  Significant knowledge exchange activities included:

International IDEA:  Commissioners attended this workshop hosted in Fiji, which had 
as its theme Protecting Electoral Processes in the Information Environment. 

New Zealand Election Visitor Programme:  Funded by the New Zealand Electoral 
Commission (under the NZ Aid Programme) Commissioners, along with other Pacific 
election management bodies, attended the Election Visitor Programme to learn about 

New Zealand’s approach to electoral administration.  
Asian Network for Free Elections:  Funded by the International Foundation for Electoral 
Systems (IFES), Commissioners attended the 6th Asian Electoral Stakeholder Forum, 
providing further opportunities to engage with Asia and Pacific electoral 
management bodies on emerging electoral issues in the Asia-Pacific region.

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

Commissioners expressed sincere gratitude to their international partners for 
providing opportunities and the associated funding to facilitate their participation in 
knowledge exchange programmes to deepen their understanding of electoral 
administration, especially in relation to the Pacific context.

The Commissioners also thank the Supervisor of Elections and the Commission 
Secretariat for their dedication to the work of the Commission, including the rigorous 
arrangements  required to facilitate the Commissioners’ participation in the 
international knowledge exchange opportunities outlined above, and the record 
keeping that has facilitated the compilation of this report.
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On 20 March 2023 the terms of four (4) members expired, leaving a Commission 
consisting of just the Chairperson and Ms Ateca Ledua.  Under section 5 of the 
Electoral Act 2014, the quorum for Commission meetings and decisions is four (4) 
members.  The Commission was therefore unable to progress any formal business.

Mr Mukesh Nand, Chairperson, resigned from the Commission on 22 June 2023, 
leaving Ms Ledua as the sole member.

Between July and August 2023 Ms Ledua was joined by six (6) new members 
appointed by the President, and the composition of the Commission for the remainder 
of the year was: 

Standing (L-R) - Commissioner Dr Atu Emberson-Bain, Commissioner Nalini Singh and 
Commissioner Ateca Ledua.
Sitting (L-R) - Commissioner Inoke Dokonivalu, Commissioner Reginald Jokhan, 
Commission Chairperson Barbara Malimali and Commissioner Nemani Mati.

Under section 5 of the Electoral Act 2014, the Supervisor of Elections is required to act 
as the Secretary to the Commission.

Budget 
The Commission has been provided its own budget since 2020, and prepares its 
budget for each financial year to cater for its operational expense.

The Table below shows the summary Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2023 – December 2023:

Allowances 
The Chairperson and Commission members are appointed by the President on the 
advice of the Constitutional Offices Commission in accordance with section 75(7) of 
the 2013 Constitution. They are required to meet to discuss and determine issues 
pertaining to their responsibilities as set out in section 75 of the Constitution, and 
under sections 3–5 of the Electoral Act 2014.”

Allowances are determined by the Constitutional Offices Commission.  All Electoral 
Commission members are remunerated with a sitting allowance of $500FJD per day 
when a meeting is held.

Commission members are also entitled to a meal allowance of $50FJD per meeting 
day which, as agreed between the members, is not paid directly to them but utilised 
by the Commission secretariat to arrange for their meals and refreshments within the 
allocated budget (when a face-to-face meeting is held).

Activities

Fixed Assets 

Information Technology Expenses 

Consultants Fees 

Electoral Commission Allowance

Legal Fees 

Marketing /Advertising Costs

Personnel Emoluments Expense 

Postage and Courier Expense

Office Administration Expense

Telecommunication Expense

Travel and Accommodation Expense

Financial Expense 

EC and Office Meeting Expense 

Total Operating Budget & Expenses 

Budget

$32,650.43 

$4,081.00 

$448.00 

$84,581.00 

$5,831.00 

$62,497.81 

$77,327.25 

$856.00 

$13,848.22 

$1,784.78 

$65,385.63 

$104.60 

$838.00 

$350,233.72

Expenditure

$32,650.43 

$ -   

$448.00 

$41,030.00 

$ -   

$5,157.10 

$69,926.02 

$83.49 

$4,447.64 

$107.72 

$11,944.55 

$104.60 

$3,192.94 

$169,092.49

Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2023-December 2023

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S WORK IN 
2023

The Commission held few formal meetings in 2023 prior to the expiry of the term of four 
(4) Commissioners, and was thereafter unable to conduct any business until the 
appointment of the new Chairperson and five (5) other new Commissioners in July 
and August 2023.

Induction
In mid August, the Commission attended an 
intensive 3-day Induction Workshop delivered 
by a Technical Advisor from the New Zealand 
Electoral Commission. 

The workshop provided Commissioners with an 
overview of elections in Fiji and the international 
setting for elections (such as UN Conventions 
and international good practice), the Fiji 
electoral legislation and the Commission 
functions under that legislation and the 
Constitution, the Commission’s governance 
role, and the decision making required of the 
Commission including its appellate functions.

Commission meetings
Between January and December 2023 the Commission met 12 times.  The Commission 
conducts its meetings in person, and via virtual and other electronic mediums.  

Section 5(1) of the Electoral Act 2014 states that the Commission must adopt all of its 
decisions at meetings. Section 5(4A) requires that these decisions be published within 
five days of a meeting. These decisions are summarized below.

Between January and December 2023 the Commission issued and published nine (9) 
formal decisions.  

Five (5) of those decisions pertained to awarding seats in Parliament to fill vacancies 
as they occurred:

• 13-Jan-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Alipate Tuicolo
• 3-Feb-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Penioni Koliniwai Ravunawa
• 21-Feb-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Virendra Lal

   [Suspension of decision making until the Commission again had a quorum in  

   July]
• 12-Jul-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Sachida Nand
• 25-Jul-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Taito Rokomatu 

The remaining decisions were to:
• Uplift the suspension of the conduct of elections for Trade Unions and other 

small scale elections under section 154 of the Electoral Act.
• Approve publication of Provisional Polling Venues as required under section 

41 of the Electoral Act.
• Amend the Voter Registration Policy and Procedure, and associated forms.
• Approve publication of Provisional Voter Lists for each Polling Station as 

provided for under section 40 of the Electoral Act.

Complaints to the Commission
The Commission’s complaints register indicates that four (4) complaints or enquiries 
were received from the public.  All four were responded to, and no substantive issues 
arose for the Commission to address.

Audit of the National Register of Voters
In 2021 the Commission decided to audit the National Register of Voters and its 
associated system, following the recommendation from the Multinational Observers 
Group Report for the 2018 General Election.  The 2022 Multinational Observers Group 
Report repeated this recommendation, and the Commission agreed to continue to 
pursue that audit.

The Commission was able to confirm that funding for the audit remained available 
from the Australian Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT), and continued to 
pursue options for the audit.

Commission Reports
In accordance with section 14 of the Electoral Act, the Commission prepared and 
delivered to the President and Parliament on 20 November 2023 the Commission’s 
2022 Annual Report, and the Joint Report of the Commission and the Supervisor of 
Elections on the 2022 General Election.

The Joint Report on the 2022 General Election included joint responses from the 
Commission and the Supervisor to the recommendations of the Report of the 
Multinational Observer Group, along with a variety of further recommendations for 
electoral reform.  

The Commission and the FEO jointly recommended that the review of electoral 
legislation consider the implementation of temporary special measures to enhance 
gender diversity and women’s representation in Parliament in line with Fiji’s 
obligations under international law, in particular Articles 3 and 4 of the UN Convention 
on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women (CEDAW), ratified by 
Fiji in 1995. 

In addition, the Commission recommended the removal of disability-based 
discrimination in the law as part of the review process and that the electoral 
legislation be strengthened to ensure the participation of persons with disabilities in 
political life (as voters and candidates) on an equal basis with others, as necessary for 
compliance with the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (CRPD), 
ratified by Fiji in 2017.

Commissioners expressed concern about the lack of synchronization between their 
terms  of appointment (3 years) under the Constitution (section 135) and each 
electoral cycle (4 years). This meant that their appointments could potentially expire 
just prior to an election which would be a waste of the large amount of public funds 
invested in developing institutional capacity and knowledge for the effective oversight 
of elections. The Commission recommended that appointments be extended to at 
least the full electoral cycle (4 years) and that they be staggered to avoid vacancies 
arising at the same time which would likely give rise to quorum difficulties, the loss of 
institutional knowledge, and less effective performance.

Review of Electoral Laws
With a full complement in the last quarter of the year, the Commission began a 
scoping of the Electoral Act 2014, Electoral (Registration of Voters) Act 2012, and 
Political Parties (Registration, Conduct, Funding and Disclosures Act) 2013. The 
Commission also reviewed the Local Government (Amendment) Bill and provided 
preliminary comments and suggestions to the FEO Legal Team for consideration by 
the Working Committee established by the Minister for Local Government. 

In November, the Commission submitted a detailed submission to the Prime Minister 
and Cabinet in support of the inclusion of temporary special measures (TSM) in the 
Local Government (Amendment) Bill 2023. The Commission outlined Fiji’s obligations 
as a State Party to CEDAW and Fiji’s commitment to gender equality under the 
Constitution. It also clarified the purpose and role of TSM as a form of affirmative 
action, consistent with the Constitution and the recommendations of the CEDAW 
Committee in its 2018 Concluding Observations on Fiji’s 5th periodic report. The 
submission expressed concern that nearly 30 years since the ratification of CEDAW, 
women in Fiji still represented no more than 10.9% of Fiji’s 55-member Parliament, 
occupying just 6 seats compared to the 49 seats occupied by men. Disturbingly, this 
represented a downward trend since 2014 (16%) and 2018 (19.6%).

The Commission contributed to the Consultation Plan and Budget for Review of 
Electoral Laws prepared by the Office of the Attorney-General. 

The Commission then initiated consultations with all registered political parties.

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S EXTERNAL 
ENGAGEMENTS IN 2023

The Commission participated in a variety of external events. These comprised 
Fiji-based events and international events.

Fiji Events 
The Commission hosted a Talanoa session with political parties, which was very well 
received by the attendees.

The Commission was also represented at events hosted by:

• High Commission of India:  Cultural Evening to celebrate the 75th Anniversary 
of India’s Diplomatic Presence in Fiji. 

• President of the Republic of Fiji:  Fiji Day Reception.
• Minister for Home Affairs & Immigration:  Fiji Day Parade.
• Acting Supervisor of Elections:  Chief Guest for the Launch of the Fijian 

Elections Office(FEO) Strategic Plan and the Elections Disability Access 
Working Group (EDAWG) 4 year Workplan.

• Minister for Home Affairs & Immigration:  Remembrance Day 2023.

International Engagements
The Commission accepted invitations to participate in knowledge exchange activities 
with, and funded by, international partners to broaden its understanding of electoral 
administration.  Significant knowledge exchange activities included:

International IDEA:  Commissioners attended this workshop hosted in Fiji, which had 
as its theme Protecting Electoral Processes in the Information Environment. 

New Zealand Election Visitor Programme:  Funded by the New Zealand Electoral 
Commission (under the NZ Aid Programme) Commissioners, along with other Pacific 
election management bodies, attended the Election Visitor Programme to learn about 

New Zealand’s approach to electoral administration.  
Asian Network for Free Elections:  Funded by the International Foundation for Electoral 
Systems (IFES), Commissioners attended the 6th Asian Electoral Stakeholder Forum, 
providing further opportunities to engage with Asia and Pacific electoral 
management bodies on emerging electoral issues in the Asia-Pacific region.

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

Commissioners expressed sincere gratitude to their international partners for 
providing opportunities and the associated funding to facilitate their participation in 
knowledge exchange programmes to deepen their understanding of electoral 
administration, especially in relation to the Pacific context.

The Commissioners also thank the Supervisor of Elections and the Commission 
Secretariat for their dedication to the work of the Commission, including the rigorous 
arrangements  required to facilitate the Commissioners’ participation in the 
international knowledge exchange opportunities outlined above, and the record 
keeping that has facilitated the compilation of this report.

The full breakdown of the Commission Budget and Expenditure Report from 1 January 
2023 to 31 December 2023 is set out in the Annexure to this Report along with The Electoral 
Commission Financial Statements for 2023

Note:
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On 20 March 2023 the terms of four (4) members expired, leaving a Commission 
consisting of just the Chairperson and Ms Ateca Ledua.  Under section 5 of the 
Electoral Act 2014, the quorum for Commission meetings and decisions is four (4) 
members.  The Commission was therefore unable to progress any formal business.

Mr Mukesh Nand, Chairperson, resigned from the Commission on 22 June 2023, 
leaving Ms Ledua as the sole member.

Between July and August 2023 Ms Ledua was joined by six (6) new members 
appointed by the President, and the composition of the Commission for the remainder 
of the year was: 

Standing (L-R) - Commissioner Dr Atu Emberson-Bain, Commissioner Nalini Singh and 
Commissioner Ateca Ledua.
Sitting (L-R) - Commissioner Inoke Dokonivalu, Commissioner Reginald Jokhan, 
Commission Chairperson Barbara Malimali and Commissioner Nemani Mati.

Under section 5 of the Electoral Act 2014, the Supervisor of Elections is required to act 
as the Secretary to the Commission.

Budget 
The Commission has been provided its own budget since 2020, and prepares its 
budget for each financial year to cater for its operational expense.

The Table below shows the summary Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2023 – December 2023:

Allowances 
The Chairperson and Commission members are appointed by the President on the 
advice of the Constitutional Offices Commission in accordance with section 75(7) of 
the 2013 Constitution. They are required to meet to discuss and determine issues 
pertaining to their responsibilities as set out in section 75 of the Constitution, and 
under sections 3–5 of the Electoral Act 2014.”

Allowances are determined by the Constitutional Offices Commission.  All Electoral 
Commission members are remunerated with a sitting allowance of $500FJD per day 
when a meeting is held.

Commission members are also entitled to a meal allowance of $50FJD per meeting 
day which, as agreed between the members, is not paid directly to them but utilised 
by the Commission secretariat to arrange for their meals and refreshments within the 
allocated budget (when a face-to-face meeting is held).

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S WORK IN 
2023

The Commission held few formal meetings in 2023 prior to the expiry of the term of four 
(4) Commissioners, and was thereafter unable to conduct any business until the 
appointment of the new Chairperson and five (5) other new Commissioners in July 
and August 2023.

Induction
In mid August, the Commission attended an 
intensive 3-day Induction Workshop delivered 
by a Technical Advisor from the New Zealand 
Electoral Commission. 

The workshop provided Commissioners with an 
overview of elections in Fiji and the international 
setting for elections (such as UN Conventions 
and international good practice), the Fiji 
electoral legislation and the Commission 
functions under that legislation and the 
Constitution, the Commission’s governance 
role, and the decision making required of the 
Commission including its appellate functions.

Commission meetings
Between January and December 2023 the Commission met 12 times.  The Commission 
conducts its meetings in person, and via virtual and other electronic mediums.  

Section 5(1) of the Electoral Act 2014 states that the Commission must adopt all of its 
decisions at meetings. Section 5(4A) requires that these decisions be published within 
five days of a meeting. These decisions are summarized below.

Between January and December 2023 the Commission issued and published nine (9) 
formal decisions.  

Five (5) of those decisions pertained to awarding seats in Parliament to fill vacancies 
as they occurred:

• 13-Jan-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Alipate Tuicolo
• 3-Feb-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Penioni Koliniwai Ravunawa
• 21-Feb-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Virendra Lal

   [Suspension of decision making until the Commission again had a quorum in  

   July]
• 12-Jul-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Sachida Nand
• 25-Jul-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Taito Rokomatu 

The remaining decisions were to:
• Uplift the suspension of the conduct of elections for Trade Unions and other 

small scale elections under section 154 of the Electoral Act.
• Approve publication of Provisional Polling Venues as required under section 

41 of the Electoral Act.
• Amend the Voter Registration Policy and Procedure, and associated forms.
• Approve publication of Provisional Voter Lists for each Polling Station as 

provided for under section 40 of the Electoral Act.

Complaints to the Commission
The Commission’s complaints register indicates that four (4) complaints or enquiries 
were received from the public.  All four were responded to, and no substantive issues 
arose for the Commission to address.

Audit of the National Register of Voters
In 2021 the Commission decided to audit the National Register of Voters and its 
associated system, following the recommendation from the Multinational Observers 
Group Report for the 2018 General Election.  The 2022 Multinational Observers Group 
Report repeated this recommendation, and the Commission agreed to continue to 
pursue that audit.

The Commission was able to confirm that funding for the audit remained available 
from the Australian Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT), and continued to 
pursue options for the audit.

Commission Reports
In accordance with section 14 of the Electoral Act, the Commission prepared and 
delivered to the President and Parliament on 20 November 2023 the Commission’s 
2022 Annual Report, and the Joint Report of the Commission and the Supervisor of 
Elections on the 2022 General Election.

The Joint Report on the 2022 General Election included joint responses from the 
Commission and the Supervisor to the recommendations of the Report of the 
Multinational Observer Group, along with a variety of further recommendations for 
electoral reform.  

The Commission and the FEO jointly recommended that the review of electoral 
legislation consider the implementation of temporary special measures to enhance 
gender diversity and women’s representation in Parliament in line with Fiji’s 
obligations under international law, in particular Articles 3 and 4 of the UN Convention 
on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women (CEDAW), ratified by 
Fiji in 1995. 

In addition, the Commission recommended the removal of disability-based 
discrimination in the law as part of the review process and that the electoral 
legislation be strengthened to ensure the participation of persons with disabilities in 
political life (as voters and candidates) on an equal basis with others, as necessary for 
compliance with the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (CRPD), 
ratified by Fiji in 2017.

Commissioners expressed concern about the lack of synchronization between their 
terms  of appointment (3 years) under the Constitution (section 135) and each 
electoral cycle (4 years). This meant that their appointments could potentially expire 
just prior to an election which would be a waste of the large amount of public funds 
invested in developing institutional capacity and knowledge for the effective oversight 
of elections. The Commission recommended that appointments be extended to at 
least the full electoral cycle (4 years) and that they be staggered to avoid vacancies 
arising at the same time which would likely give rise to quorum difficulties, the loss of 
institutional knowledge, and less effective performance.

Review of Electoral Laws
With a full complement in the last quarter of the year, the Commission began a 
scoping of the Electoral Act 2014, Electoral (Registration of Voters) Act 2012, and 
Political Parties (Registration, Conduct, Funding and Disclosures Act) 2013. The 
Commission also reviewed the Local Government (Amendment) Bill and provided 
preliminary comments and suggestions to the FEO Legal Team for consideration by 
the Working Committee established by the Minister for Local Government. 

In November, the Commission submitted a detailed submission to the Prime Minister 
and Cabinet in support of the inclusion of temporary special measures (TSM) in the 
Local Government (Amendment) Bill 2023. The Commission outlined Fiji’s obligations 
as a State Party to CEDAW and Fiji’s commitment to gender equality under the 
Constitution. It also clarified the purpose and role of TSM as a form of affirmative 
action, consistent with the Constitution and the recommendations of the CEDAW 
Committee in its 2018 Concluding Observations on Fiji’s 5th periodic report. The 
submission expressed concern that nearly 30 years since the ratification of CEDAW, 
women in Fiji still represented no more than 10.9% of Fiji’s 55-member Parliament, 
occupying just 6 seats compared to the 49 seats occupied by men. Disturbingly, this 
represented a downward trend since 2014 (16%) and 2018 (19.6%).

The Commission contributed to the Consultation Plan and Budget for Review of 
Electoral Laws prepared by the Office of the Attorney-General. 

The Commission then initiated consultations with all registered political parties.

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S EXTERNAL 
ENGAGEMENTS IN 2023

The Commission participated in a variety of external events. These comprised 
Fiji-based events and international events.

Fiji Events 
The Commission hosted a Talanoa session with political parties, which was very well 
received by the attendees.

The Commission was also represented at events hosted by:

• High Commission of India:  Cultural Evening to celebrate the 75th Anniversary 
of India’s Diplomatic Presence in Fiji. 

• President of the Republic of Fiji:  Fiji Day Reception.
• Minister for Home Affairs & Immigration:  Fiji Day Parade.
• Acting Supervisor of Elections:  Chief Guest for the Launch of the Fijian 

Elections Office(FEO) Strategic Plan and the Elections Disability Access 
Working Group (EDAWG) 4 year Workplan.

• Minister for Home Affairs & Immigration:  Remembrance Day 2023.

International Engagements
The Commission accepted invitations to participate in knowledge exchange activities 
with, and funded by, international partners to broaden its understanding of electoral 
administration.  Significant knowledge exchange activities included:

International IDEA:  Commissioners attended this workshop hosted in Fiji, which had 
as its theme Protecting Electoral Processes in the Information Environment. 

New Zealand Election Visitor Programme:  Funded by the New Zealand Electoral 
Commission (under the NZ Aid Programme) Commissioners, along with other Pacific 
election management bodies, attended the Election Visitor Programme to learn about 

New Zealand’s approach to electoral administration.  
Asian Network for Free Elections:  Funded by the International Foundation for Electoral 
Systems (IFES), Commissioners attended the 6th Asian Electoral Stakeholder Forum, 
providing further opportunities to engage with Asia and Pacific electoral 
management bodies on emerging electoral issues in the Asia-Pacific region.

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

Commissioners expressed sincere gratitude to their international partners for 
providing opportunities and the associated funding to facilitate their participation in 
knowledge exchange programmes to deepen their understanding of electoral 
administration, especially in relation to the Pacific context.

The Commissioners also thank the Supervisor of Elections and the Commission 
Secretariat for their dedication to the work of the Commission, including the rigorous 
arrangements  required to facilitate the Commissioners’ participation in the 
international knowledge exchange opportunities outlined above, and the record 
keeping that has facilitated the compilation of this report.
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On 20 March 2023 the terms of four (4) members expired, leaving a Commission 
consisting of just the Chairperson and Ms Ateca Ledua.  Under section 5 of the 
Electoral Act 2014, the quorum for Commission meetings and decisions is four (4) 
members.  The Commission was therefore unable to progress any formal business.

Mr Mukesh Nand, Chairperson, resigned from the Commission on 22 June 2023, 
leaving Ms Ledua as the sole member.

Between July and August 2023 Ms Ledua was joined by six (6) new members 
appointed by the President, and the composition of the Commission for the remainder 
of the year was: 

Standing (L-R) - Commissioner Dr Atu Emberson-Bain, Commissioner Nalini Singh and 
Commissioner Ateca Ledua.
Sitting (L-R) - Commissioner Inoke Dokonivalu, Commissioner Reginald Jokhan, 
Commission Chairperson Barbara Malimali and Commissioner Nemani Mati.

Under section 5 of the Electoral Act 2014, the Supervisor of Elections is required to act 
as the Secretary to the Commission.

Budget 
The Commission has been provided its own budget since 2020, and prepares its 
budget for each financial year to cater for its operational expense.

The Table below shows the summary Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2023 – December 2023:

Allowances 
The Chairperson and Commission members are appointed by the President on the 
advice of the Constitutional Offices Commission in accordance with section 75(7) of 
the 2013 Constitution. They are required to meet to discuss and determine issues 
pertaining to their responsibilities as set out in section 75 of the Constitution, and 
under sections 3–5 of the Electoral Act 2014.”

Allowances are determined by the Constitutional Offices Commission.  All Electoral 
Commission members are remunerated with a sitting allowance of $500FJD per day 
when a meeting is held.

Commission members are also entitled to a meal allowance of $50FJD per meeting 
day which, as agreed between the members, is not paid directly to them but utilised 
by the Commission secretariat to arrange for their meals and refreshments within the 
allocated budget (when a face-to-face meeting is held).

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S WORK IN 
2023

The Commission held few formal meetings in 2023 prior to the expiry of the term of four 
(4) Commissioners, and was thereafter unable to conduct any business until the 
appointment of the new Chairperson and five (5) other new Commissioners in July 
and August 2023.

Induction
In mid August, the Commission attended an 
intensive 3-day Induction Workshop delivered 
by a Technical Advisor from the New Zealand 
Electoral Commission. 

The workshop provided Commissioners with an 
overview of elections in Fiji and the international 
setting for elections (such as UN Conventions 
and international good practice), the Fiji 
electoral legislation and the Commission 
functions under that legislation and the 
Constitution, the Commission’s governance 
role, and the decision making required of the 
Commission including its appellate functions.

Commission meetings
Between January and December 2023 the Commission met 12 times.  The Commission 
conducts its meetings in person, and via virtual and other electronic mediums.  

Section 5(1) of the Electoral Act 2014 states that the Commission must adopt all of its 
decisions at meetings. Section 5(4A) requires that these decisions be published within 
five days of a meeting. These decisions are summarized below.

Between January and December 2023 the Commission issued and published nine (9) 
formal decisions.  

Five (5) of those decisions pertained to awarding seats in Parliament to fill vacancies 
as they occurred:

• 13-Jan-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Alipate Tuicolo
• 3-Feb-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Penioni Koliniwai Ravunawa
• 21-Feb-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Virendra Lal

   [Suspension of decision making until the Commission again had a quorum in  

   July]
• 12-Jul-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Sachida Nand
• 25-Jul-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Taito Rokomatu 

The remaining decisions were to:
• Uplift the suspension of the conduct of elections for Trade Unions and other 

small scale elections under section 154 of the Electoral Act.
• Approve publication of Provisional Polling Venues as required under section 

41 of the Electoral Act.
• Amend the Voter Registration Policy and Procedure, and associated forms.
• Approve publication of Provisional Voter Lists for each Polling Station as 

provided for under section 40 of the Electoral Act.

Complaints to the Commission
The Commission’s complaints register indicates that four (4) complaints or enquiries 
were received from the public.  All four were responded to, and no substantive issues 
arose for the Commission to address.

Audit of the National Register of Voters
In 2021 the Commission decided to audit the National Register of Voters and its 
associated system, following the recommendation from the Multinational Observers 
Group Report for the 2018 General Election.  The 2022 Multinational Observers Group 
Report repeated this recommendation, and the Commission agreed to continue to 
pursue that audit.

The Commission was able to confirm that funding for the audit remained available 
from the Australian Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT), and continued to 
pursue options for the audit.

Commission Reports
In accordance with section 14 of the Electoral Act, the Commission prepared and 
delivered to the President and Parliament on 20 November 2023 the Commission’s 
2022 Annual Report, and the Joint Report of the Commission and the Supervisor of 
Elections on the 2022 General Election.

The Joint Report on the 2022 General Election included joint responses from the 
Commission and the Supervisor to the recommendations of the Report of the 
Multinational Observer Group, along with a variety of further recommendations for 
electoral reform.  

The Commission and the FEO jointly recommended that the review of electoral 
legislation consider the implementation of temporary special measures to enhance 
gender diversity and women’s representation in Parliament in line with Fiji’s 
obligations under international law, in particular Articles 3 and 4 of the UN Convention 
on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women (CEDAW), ratified by 
Fiji in 1995. 

In addition, the Commission recommended the removal of disability-based 
discrimination in the law as part of the review process and that the electoral 
legislation be strengthened to ensure the participation of persons with disabilities in 
political life (as voters and candidates) on an equal basis with others, as necessary for 
compliance with the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (CRPD), 
ratified by Fiji in 2017.

Commissioners expressed concern about the lack of synchronization between their 
terms  of appointment (3 years) under the Constitution (section 135) and each 
electoral cycle (4 years). This meant that their appointments could potentially expire 
just prior to an election which would be a waste of the large amount of public funds 
invested in developing institutional capacity and knowledge for the effective oversight 
of elections. The Commission recommended that appointments be extended to at 
least the full electoral cycle (4 years) and that they be staggered to avoid vacancies 
arising at the same time which would likely give rise to quorum difficulties, the loss of 
institutional knowledge, and less effective performance.

Review of Electoral Laws
With a full complement in the last quarter of the year, the Commission began a 
scoping of the Electoral Act 2014, Electoral (Registration of Voters) Act 2012, and 
Political Parties (Registration, Conduct, Funding and Disclosures Act) 2013. The 
Commission also reviewed the Local Government (Amendment) Bill and provided 
preliminary comments and suggestions to the FEO Legal Team for consideration by 
the Working Committee established by the Minister for Local Government. 

In November, the Commission submitted a detailed submission to the Prime Minister 
and Cabinet in support of the inclusion of temporary special measures (TSM) in the 
Local Government (Amendment) Bill 2023. The Commission outlined Fiji’s obligations 
as a State Party to CEDAW and Fiji’s commitment to gender equality under the 
Constitution. It also clarified the purpose and role of TSM as a form of affirmative 
action, consistent with the Constitution and the recommendations of the CEDAW 
Committee in its 2018 Concluding Observations on Fiji’s 5th periodic report. The 
submission expressed concern that nearly 30 years since the ratification of CEDAW, 
women in Fiji still represented no more than 10.9% of Fiji’s 55-member Parliament, 
occupying just 6 seats compared to the 49 seats occupied by men. Disturbingly, this 
represented a downward trend since 2014 (16%) and 2018 (19.6%).

The Commission contributed to the Consultation Plan and Budget for Review of 
Electoral Laws prepared by the Office of the Attorney-General. 

The Commission then initiated consultations with all registered political parties.

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S EXTERNAL 
ENGAGEMENTS IN 2023

The Commission participated in a variety of external events. These comprised 
Fiji-based events and international events.

Fiji Events 
The Commission hosted a Talanoa session with political parties, which was very well 
received by the attendees.

The Commission was also represented at events hosted by:

• High Commission of India:  Cultural Evening to celebrate the 75th Anniversary 
of India’s Diplomatic Presence in Fiji. 

• President of the Republic of Fiji:  Fiji Day Reception.
• Minister for Home Affairs & Immigration:  Fiji Day Parade.
• Acting Supervisor of Elections:  Chief Guest for the Launch of the Fijian 

Elections Office(FEO) Strategic Plan and the Elections Disability Access 
Working Group (EDAWG) 4 year Workplan.

• Minister for Home Affairs & Immigration:  Remembrance Day 2023.

International Engagements
The Commission accepted invitations to participate in knowledge exchange activities 
with, and funded by, international partners to broaden its understanding of electoral 
administration.  Significant knowledge exchange activities included:

International IDEA:  Commissioners attended this workshop hosted in Fiji, which had 
as its theme Protecting Electoral Processes in the Information Environment. 

New Zealand Election Visitor Programme:  Funded by the New Zealand Electoral 
Commission (under the NZ Aid Programme) Commissioners, along with other Pacific 
election management bodies, attended the Election Visitor Programme to learn about 

New Zealand’s approach to electoral administration.  
Asian Network for Free Elections:  Funded by the International Foundation for Electoral 
Systems (IFES), Commissioners attended the 6th Asian Electoral Stakeholder Forum, 
providing further opportunities to engage with Asia and Pacific electoral 
management bodies on emerging electoral issues in the Asia-Pacific region.

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

Commissioners expressed sincere gratitude to their international partners for 
providing opportunities and the associated funding to facilitate their participation in 
knowledge exchange programmes to deepen their understanding of electoral 
administration, especially in relation to the Pacific context.

The Commissioners also thank the Supervisor of Elections and the Commission 
Secretariat for their dedication to the work of the Commission, including the rigorous 
arrangements  required to facilitate the Commissioners’ participation in the 
international knowledge exchange opportunities outlined above, and the record 
keeping that has facilitated the compilation of this report.
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On 20 March 2023 the terms of four (4) members expired, leaving a Commission 
consisting of just the Chairperson and Ms Ateca Ledua.  Under section 5 of the 
Electoral Act 2014, the quorum for Commission meetings and decisions is four (4) 
members.  The Commission was therefore unable to progress any formal business.

Mr Mukesh Nand, Chairperson, resigned from the Commission on 22 June 2023, 
leaving Ms Ledua as the sole member.

Between July and August 2023 Ms Ledua was joined by six (6) new members 
appointed by the President, and the composition of the Commission for the remainder 
of the year was: 

Standing (L-R) - Commissioner Dr Atu Emberson-Bain, Commissioner Nalini Singh and 
Commissioner Ateca Ledua.
Sitting (L-R) - Commissioner Inoke Dokonivalu, Commissioner Reginald Jokhan, 
Commission Chairperson Barbara Malimali and Commissioner Nemani Mati.

Under section 5 of the Electoral Act 2014, the Supervisor of Elections is required to act 
as the Secretary to the Commission.

Budget 
The Commission has been provided its own budget since 2020, and prepares its 
budget for each financial year to cater for its operational expense.

The Table below shows the summary Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2023 – December 2023:

Allowances 
The Chairperson and Commission members are appointed by the President on the 
advice of the Constitutional Offices Commission in accordance with section 75(7) of 
the 2013 Constitution. They are required to meet to discuss and determine issues 
pertaining to their responsibilities as set out in section 75 of the Constitution, and 
under sections 3–5 of the Electoral Act 2014.”

Allowances are determined by the Constitutional Offices Commission.  All Electoral 
Commission members are remunerated with a sitting allowance of $500FJD per day 
when a meeting is held.

Commission members are also entitled to a meal allowance of $50FJD per meeting 
day which, as agreed between the members, is not paid directly to them but utilised 
by the Commission secretariat to arrange for their meals and refreshments within the 
allocated budget (when a face-to-face meeting is held).

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S WORK IN 
2023

The Commission held few formal meetings in 2023 prior to the expiry of the term of four 
(4) Commissioners, and was thereafter unable to conduct any business until the 
appointment of the new Chairperson and five (5) other new Commissioners in July 
and August 2023.

Induction
In mid August, the Commission attended an 
intensive 3-day Induction Workshop delivered 
by a Technical Advisor from the New Zealand 
Electoral Commission. 

The workshop provided Commissioners with an 
overview of elections in Fiji and the international 
setting for elections (such as UN Conventions 
and international good practice), the Fiji 
electoral legislation and the Commission 
functions under that legislation and the 
Constitution, the Commission’s governance 
role, and the decision making required of the 
Commission including its appellate functions.

Commission meetings
Between January and December 2023 the Commission met 12 times.  The Commission 
conducts its meetings in person, and via virtual and other electronic mediums.  

Section 5(1) of the Electoral Act 2014 states that the Commission must adopt all of its 
decisions at meetings. Section 5(4A) requires that these decisions be published within 
five days of a meeting. These decisions are summarized below.

Between January and December 2023 the Commission issued and published nine (9) 
formal decisions.  

Five (5) of those decisions pertained to awarding seats in Parliament to fill vacancies 
as they occurred:

• 13-Jan-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Alipate Tuicolo
• 3-Feb-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Penioni Koliniwai Ravunawa
• 21-Feb-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Virendra Lal

   [Suspension of decision making until the Commission again had a quorum in  

   July]
• 12-Jul-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Sachida Nand
• 25-Jul-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Taito Rokomatu 

The remaining decisions were to:
• Uplift the suspension of the conduct of elections for Trade Unions and other 

small scale elections under section 154 of the Electoral Act.
• Approve publication of Provisional Polling Venues as required under section 

41 of the Electoral Act.
• Amend the Voter Registration Policy and Procedure, and associated forms.
• Approve publication of Provisional Voter Lists for each Polling Station as 

provided for under section 40 of the Electoral Act.

Complaints to the Commission
The Commission’s complaints register indicates that four (4) complaints or enquiries 
were received from the public.  All four were responded to, and no substantive issues 
arose for the Commission to address.

Audit of the National Register of Voters
In 2021 the Commission decided to audit the National Register of Voters and its 
associated system, following the recommendation from the Multinational Observers 
Group Report for the 2018 General Election.  The 2022 Multinational Observers Group 
Report repeated this recommendation, and the Commission agreed to continue to 
pursue that audit.

The Commission was able to confirm that funding for the audit remained available 
from the Australian Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT), and continued to 
pursue options for the audit.

Commission Reports
In accordance with section 14 of the Electoral Act, the Commission prepared and 
delivered to the President and Parliament on 20 November 2023 the Commission’s 
2022 Annual Report, and the Joint Report of the Commission and the Supervisor of 
Elections on the 2022 General Election.

The Joint Report on the 2022 General Election included joint responses from the 
Commission and the Supervisor to the recommendations of the Report of the 
Multinational Observer Group, along with a variety of further recommendations for 
electoral reform.  

The Commission and the FEO jointly recommended that the review of electoral 
legislation consider the implementation of temporary special measures to enhance 
gender diversity and women’s representation in Parliament in line with Fiji’s 
obligations under international law, in particular Articles 3 and 4 of the UN Convention 
on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women (CEDAW), ratified by 
Fiji in 1995. 

In addition, the Commission recommended the removal of disability-based 
discrimination in the law as part of the review process and that the electoral 
legislation be strengthened to ensure the participation of persons with disabilities in 
political life (as voters and candidates) on an equal basis with others, as necessary for 
compliance with the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (CRPD), 
ratified by Fiji in 2017.

Commissioners expressed concern about the lack of synchronization between their 
terms  of appointment (3 years) under the Constitution (section 135) and each 
electoral cycle (4 years). This meant that their appointments could potentially expire 
just prior to an election which would be a waste of the large amount of public funds 
invested in developing institutional capacity and knowledge for the effective oversight 
of elections. The Commission recommended that appointments be extended to at 
least the full electoral cycle (4 years) and that they be staggered to avoid vacancies 
arising at the same time which would likely give rise to quorum difficulties, the loss of 
institutional knowledge, and less effective performance.

Review of Electoral Laws
With a full complement in the last quarter of the year, the Commission began a 
scoping of the Electoral Act 2014, Electoral (Registration of Voters) Act 2012, and 
Political Parties (Registration, Conduct, Funding and Disclosures Act) 2013. The 
Commission also reviewed the Local Government (Amendment) Bill and provided 
preliminary comments and suggestions to the FEO Legal Team for consideration by 
the Working Committee established by the Minister for Local Government. 

In November, the Commission submitted a detailed submission to the Prime Minister 
and Cabinet in support of the inclusion of temporary special measures (TSM) in the 
Local Government (Amendment) Bill 2023. The Commission outlined Fiji’s obligations 
as a State Party to CEDAW and Fiji’s commitment to gender equality under the 
Constitution. It also clarified the purpose and role of TSM as a form of affirmative 
action, consistent with the Constitution and the recommendations of the CEDAW 
Committee in its 2018 Concluding Observations on Fiji’s 5th periodic report. The 
submission expressed concern that nearly 30 years since the ratification of CEDAW, 
women in Fiji still represented no more than 10.9% of Fiji’s 55-member Parliament, 
occupying just 6 seats compared to the 49 seats occupied by men. Disturbingly, this 
represented a downward trend since 2014 (16%) and 2018 (19.6%).

The Commission contributed to the Consultation Plan and Budget for Review of 
Electoral Laws prepared by the Office of the Attorney-General. 

The Commission then initiated consultations with all registered political parties.

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S EXTERNAL 
ENGAGEMENTS IN 2023

The Commission participated in a variety of external events. These comprised 
Fiji-based events and international events.

Fiji Events 
The Commission hosted a Talanoa session with political parties, which was very well 
received by the attendees.

The Commission was also represented at events hosted by:

• High Commission of India:  Cultural Evening to celebrate the 75th Anniversary 
of India’s Diplomatic Presence in Fiji. 

• President of the Republic of Fiji:  Fiji Day Reception.
• Minister for Home Affairs & Immigration:  Fiji Day Parade.
• Acting Supervisor of Elections:  Chief Guest for the Launch of the Fijian 

Elections Office(FEO) Strategic Plan and the Elections Disability Access 
Working Group (EDAWG) 4 year Workplan.

• Minister for Home Affairs & Immigration:  Remembrance Day 2023.

International Engagements
The Commission accepted invitations to participate in knowledge exchange activities 
with, and funded by, international partners to broaden its understanding of electoral 
administration.  Significant knowledge exchange activities included:

International IDEA:  Commissioners attended this workshop hosted in Fiji, which had 
as its theme Protecting Electoral Processes in the Information Environment. 

New Zealand Election Visitor Programme:  Funded by the New Zealand Electoral 
Commission (under the NZ Aid Programme) Commissioners, along with other Pacific 
election management bodies, attended the Election Visitor Programme to learn about 

New Zealand’s approach to electoral administration.  
Asian Network for Free Elections:  Funded by the International Foundation for Electoral 
Systems (IFES), Commissioners attended the 6th Asian Electoral Stakeholder Forum, 
providing further opportunities to engage with Asia and Pacific electoral 
management bodies on emerging electoral issues in the Asia-Pacific region.

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

Commissioners expressed sincere gratitude to their international partners for 
providing opportunities and the associated funding to facilitate their participation in 
knowledge exchange programmes to deepen their understanding of electoral 
administration, especially in relation to the Pacific context.

The Commissioners also thank the Supervisor of Elections and the Commission 
Secretariat for their dedication to the work of the Commission, including the rigorous 
arrangements  required to facilitate the Commissioners’ participation in the 
international knowledge exchange opportunities outlined above, and the record 
keeping that has facilitated the compilation of this report.
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On 20 March 2023 the terms of four (4) members expired, leaving a Commission 
consisting of just the Chairperson and Ms Ateca Ledua.  Under section 5 of the 
Electoral Act 2014, the quorum for Commission meetings and decisions is four (4) 
members.  The Commission was therefore unable to progress any formal business.

Mr Mukesh Nand, Chairperson, resigned from the Commission on 22 June 2023, 
leaving Ms Ledua as the sole member.

Between July and August 2023 Ms Ledua was joined by six (6) new members 
appointed by the President, and the composition of the Commission for the remainder 
of the year was: 

Standing (L-R) - Commissioner Dr Atu Emberson-Bain, Commissioner Nalini Singh and 
Commissioner Ateca Ledua.
Sitting (L-R) - Commissioner Inoke Dokonivalu, Commissioner Reginald Jokhan, 
Commission Chairperson Barbara Malimali and Commissioner Nemani Mati.

Under section 5 of the Electoral Act 2014, the Supervisor of Elections is required to act 
as the Secretary to the Commission.

Budget 
The Commission has been provided its own budget since 2020, and prepares its 
budget for each financial year to cater for its operational expense.

The Table below shows the summary Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2023 – December 2023:

Allowances 
The Chairperson and Commission members are appointed by the President on the 
advice of the Constitutional Offices Commission in accordance with section 75(7) of 
the 2013 Constitution. They are required to meet to discuss and determine issues 
pertaining to their responsibilities as set out in section 75 of the Constitution, and 
under sections 3–5 of the Electoral Act 2014.”

Allowances are determined by the Constitutional Offices Commission.  All Electoral 
Commission members are remunerated with a sitting allowance of $500FJD per day 
when a meeting is held.

Commission members are also entitled to a meal allowance of $50FJD per meeting 
day which, as agreed between the members, is not paid directly to them but utilised 
by the Commission secretariat to arrange for their meals and refreshments within the 
allocated budget (when a face-to-face meeting is held).

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S WORK IN 
2023

The Commission held few formal meetings in 2023 prior to the expiry of the term of four 
(4) Commissioners, and was thereafter unable to conduct any business until the 
appointment of the new Chairperson and five (5) other new Commissioners in July 
and August 2023.

Induction
In mid August, the Commission attended an 
intensive 3-day Induction Workshop delivered 
by a Technical Advisor from the New Zealand 
Electoral Commission. 

The workshop provided Commissioners with an 
overview of elections in Fiji and the international 
setting for elections (such as UN Conventions 
and international good practice), the Fiji 
electoral legislation and the Commission 
functions under that legislation and the 
Constitution, the Commission’s governance 
role, and the decision making required of the 
Commission including its appellate functions.

Commission meetings
Between January and December 2023 the Commission met 12 times.  The Commission 
conducts its meetings in person, and via virtual and other electronic mediums.  

Section 5(1) of the Electoral Act 2014 states that the Commission must adopt all of its 
decisions at meetings. Section 5(4A) requires that these decisions be published within 
five days of a meeting. These decisions are summarized below.

Between January and December 2023 the Commission issued and published nine (9) 
formal decisions.  

Five (5) of those decisions pertained to awarding seats in Parliament to fill vacancies 
as they occurred:

• 13-Jan-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Alipate Tuicolo
• 3-Feb-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Penioni Koliniwai Ravunawa
• 21-Feb-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Virendra Lal

   [Suspension of decision making until the Commission again had a quorum in  

   July]
• 12-Jul-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Sachida Nand
• 25-Jul-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Taito Rokomatu 

The remaining decisions were to:
• Uplift the suspension of the conduct of elections for Trade Unions and other 

small scale elections under section 154 of the Electoral Act.
• Approve publication of Provisional Polling Venues as required under section 

41 of the Electoral Act.
• Amend the Voter Registration Policy and Procedure, and associated forms.
• Approve publication of Provisional Voter Lists for each Polling Station as 

provided for under section 40 of the Electoral Act.

Complaints to the Commission
The Commission’s complaints register indicates that four (4) complaints or enquiries 
were received from the public.  All four were responded to, and no substantive issues 
arose for the Commission to address.

Audit of the National Register of Voters
In 2021 the Commission decided to audit the National Register of Voters and its 
associated system, following the recommendation from the Multinational Observers 
Group Report for the 2018 General Election.  The 2022 Multinational Observers Group 
Report repeated this recommendation, and the Commission agreed to continue to 
pursue that audit.

The Commission was able to confirm that funding for the audit remained available 
from the Australian Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT), and continued to 
pursue options for the audit.

Commission Reports
In accordance with section 14 of the Electoral Act, the Commission prepared and 
delivered to the President and Parliament on 20 November 2023 the Commission’s 
2022 Annual Report, and the Joint Report of the Commission and the Supervisor of 
Elections on the 2022 General Election.

The Joint Report on the 2022 General Election included joint responses from the 
Commission and the Supervisor to the recommendations of the Report of the 
Multinational Observer Group, along with a variety of further recommendations for 
electoral reform.  

The Commission and the FEO jointly recommended that the review of electoral 
legislation consider the implementation of temporary special measures to enhance 
gender diversity and women’s representation in Parliament in line with Fiji’s 
obligations under international law, in particular Articles 3 and 4 of the UN Convention 
on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women (CEDAW), ratified by 
Fiji in 1995. 

In addition, the Commission recommended the removal of disability-based 
discrimination in the law as part of the review process and that the electoral 
legislation be strengthened to ensure the participation of persons with disabilities in 
political life (as voters and candidates) on an equal basis with others, as necessary for 
compliance with the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (CRPD), 
ratified by Fiji in 2017.

Commissioners expressed concern about the lack of synchronization between their 
terms  of appointment (3 years) under the Constitution (section 135) and each 
electoral cycle (4 years). This meant that their appointments could potentially expire 
just prior to an election which would be a waste of the large amount of public funds 
invested in developing institutional capacity and knowledge for the effective oversight 
of elections. The Commission recommended that appointments be extended to at 
least the full electoral cycle (4 years) and that they be staggered to avoid vacancies 
arising at the same time which would likely give rise to quorum difficulties, the loss of 
institutional knowledge, and less effective performance.

Review of Electoral Laws
With a full complement in the last quarter of the year, the Commission began a 
scoping of the Electoral Act 2014, Electoral (Registration of Voters) Act 2012, and 
Political Parties (Registration, Conduct, Funding and Disclosures Act) 2013. The 
Commission also reviewed the Local Government (Amendment) Bill and provided 
preliminary comments and suggestions to the FEO Legal Team for consideration by 
the Working Committee established by the Minister for Local Government. 

In November, the Commission submitted a detailed submission to the Prime Minister 
and Cabinet in support of the inclusion of temporary special measures (TSM) in the 
Local Government (Amendment) Bill 2023. The Commission outlined Fiji’s obligations 
as a State Party to CEDAW and Fiji’s commitment to gender equality under the 
Constitution. It also clarified the purpose and role of TSM as a form of affirmative 
action, consistent with the Constitution and the recommendations of the CEDAW 
Committee in its 2018 Concluding Observations on Fiji’s 5th periodic report. The 
submission expressed concern that nearly 30 years since the ratification of CEDAW, 
women in Fiji still represented no more than 10.9% of Fiji’s 55-member Parliament, 
occupying just 6 seats compared to the 49 seats occupied by men. Disturbingly, this 
represented a downward trend since 2014 (16%) and 2018 (19.6%).

The Commission contributed to the Consultation Plan and Budget for Review of 
Electoral Laws prepared by the Office of the Attorney-General. 

The Commission then initiated consultations with all registered political parties.

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S EXTERNAL 
ENGAGEMENTS IN 2023

The Commission participated in a variety of external events. These comprised 
Fiji-based events and international events.

Fiji Events 
The Commission hosted a Talanoa session with political parties, which was very well 
received by the attendees.

The Commission was also represented at events hosted by:

• High Commission of India:  Cultural Evening to celebrate the 75th Anniversary 
of India’s Diplomatic Presence in Fiji. 

• President of the Republic of Fiji:  Fiji Day Reception.
• Minister for Home Affairs & Immigration:  Fiji Day Parade.
• Acting Supervisor of Elections:  Chief Guest for the Launch of the Fijian 

Elections Office(FEO) Strategic Plan and the Elections Disability Access 
Working Group (EDAWG) 4 year Workplan.

• Minister for Home Affairs & Immigration:  Remembrance Day 2023.

International Engagements
The Commission accepted invitations to participate in knowledge exchange activities 
with, and funded by, international partners to broaden its understanding of electoral 
administration.  Significant knowledge exchange activities included:

International IDEA:  Commissioners attended this workshop hosted in Fiji, which had 
as its theme Protecting Electoral Processes in the Information Environment. 

New Zealand Election Visitor Programme:  Funded by the New Zealand Electoral 
Commission (under the NZ Aid Programme) Commissioners, along with other Pacific 
election management bodies, attended the Election Visitor Programme to learn about 

New Zealand’s approach to electoral administration.  
Asian Network for Free Elections:  Funded by the International Foundation for Electoral 
Systems (IFES), Commissioners attended the 6th Asian Electoral Stakeholder Forum, 
providing further opportunities to engage with Asia and Pacific electoral 
management bodies on emerging electoral issues in the Asia-Pacific region.

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

Commissioners expressed sincere gratitude to their international partners for 
providing opportunities and the associated funding to facilitate their participation in 
knowledge exchange programmes to deepen their understanding of electoral 
administration, especially in relation to the Pacific context.

The Commissioners also thank the Supervisor of Elections and the Commission 
Secretariat for their dedication to the work of the Commission, including the rigorous 
arrangements  required to facilitate the Commissioners’ participation in the 
international knowledge exchange opportunities outlined above, and the record 
keeping that has facilitated the compilation of this report.
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On 20 March 2023 the terms of four (4) members expired, leaving a Commission 
consisting of just the Chairperson and Ms Ateca Ledua.  Under section 5 of the 
Electoral Act 2014, the quorum for Commission meetings and decisions is four (4) 
members.  The Commission was therefore unable to progress any formal business.

Mr Mukesh Nand, Chairperson, resigned from the Commission on 22 June 2023, 
leaving Ms Ledua as the sole member.

Between July and August 2023 Ms Ledua was joined by six (6) new members 
appointed by the President, and the composition of the Commission for the remainder 
of the year was: 

Standing (L-R) - Commissioner Dr Atu Emberson-Bain, Commissioner Nalini Singh and 
Commissioner Ateca Ledua.
Sitting (L-R) - Commissioner Inoke Dokonivalu, Commissioner Reginald Jokhan, 
Commission Chairperson Barbara Malimali and Commissioner Nemani Mati.

Under section 5 of the Electoral Act 2014, the Supervisor of Elections is required to act 
as the Secretary to the Commission.

Budget 
The Commission has been provided its own budget since 2020, and prepares its 
budget for each financial year to cater for its operational expense.

The Table below shows the summary Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2023 – December 2023:

Allowances 
The Chairperson and Commission members are appointed by the President on the 
advice of the Constitutional Offices Commission in accordance with section 75(7) of 
the 2013 Constitution. They are required to meet to discuss and determine issues 
pertaining to their responsibilities as set out in section 75 of the Constitution, and 
under sections 3–5 of the Electoral Act 2014.”

Allowances are determined by the Constitutional Offices Commission.  All Electoral 
Commission members are remunerated with a sitting allowance of $500FJD per day 
when a meeting is held.

Commission members are also entitled to a meal allowance of $50FJD per meeting 
day which, as agreed between the members, is not paid directly to them but utilised 
by the Commission secretariat to arrange for their meals and refreshments within the 
allocated budget (when a face-to-face meeting is held).

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S WORK IN 
2023

The Commission held few formal meetings in 2023 prior to the expiry of the term of four 
(4) Commissioners, and was thereafter unable to conduct any business until the 
appointment of the new Chairperson and five (5) other new Commissioners in July 
and August 2023.

Induction
In mid August, the Commission attended an 
intensive 3-day Induction Workshop delivered 
by a Technical Advisor from the New Zealand 
Electoral Commission. 

The workshop provided Commissioners with an 
overview of elections in Fiji and the international 
setting for elections (such as UN Conventions 
and international good practice), the Fiji 
electoral legislation and the Commission 
functions under that legislation and the 
Constitution, the Commission’s governance 
role, and the decision making required of the 
Commission including its appellate functions.

Commission meetings
Between January and December 2023 the Commission met 12 times.  The Commission 
conducts its meetings in person, and via virtual and other electronic mediums.  

Section 5(1) of the Electoral Act 2014 states that the Commission must adopt all of its 
decisions at meetings. Section 5(4A) requires that these decisions be published within 
five days of a meeting. These decisions are summarized below.

Between January and December 2023 the Commission issued and published nine (9) 
formal decisions.  

Five (5) of those decisions pertained to awarding seats in Parliament to fill vacancies 
as they occurred:

• 13-Jan-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Alipate Tuicolo
• 3-Feb-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Penioni Koliniwai Ravunawa
• 21-Feb-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Virendra Lal

   [Suspension of decision making until the Commission again had a quorum in  

   July]
• 12-Jul-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Sachida Nand
• 25-Jul-23 Award of Seat in Parliament - Taito Rokomatu 

The remaining decisions were to:
• Uplift the suspension of the conduct of elections for Trade Unions and other 

small scale elections under section 154 of the Electoral Act.
• Approve publication of Provisional Polling Venues as required under section 

41 of the Electoral Act.
• Amend the Voter Registration Policy and Procedure, and associated forms.
• Approve publication of Provisional Voter Lists for each Polling Station as 

provided for under section 40 of the Electoral Act.

Complaints to the Commission
The Commission’s complaints register indicates that four (4) complaints or enquiries 
were received from the public.  All four were responded to, and no substantive issues 
arose for the Commission to address.

Audit of the National Register of Voters
In 2021 the Commission decided to audit the National Register of Voters and its 
associated system, following the recommendation from the Multinational Observers 
Group Report for the 2018 General Election.  The 2022 Multinational Observers Group 
Report repeated this recommendation, and the Commission agreed to continue to 
pursue that audit.

The Commission was able to confirm that funding for the audit remained available 
from the Australian Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT), and continued to 
pursue options for the audit.

Commission Reports
In accordance with section 14 of the Electoral Act, the Commission prepared and 
delivered to the President and Parliament on 20 November 2023 the Commission’s 
2022 Annual Report, and the Joint Report of the Commission and the Supervisor of 
Elections on the 2022 General Election.

The Joint Report on the 2022 General Election included joint responses from the 
Commission and the Supervisor to the recommendations of the Report of the 
Multinational Observer Group, along with a variety of further recommendations for 
electoral reform.  

The Commission and the FEO jointly recommended that the review of electoral 
legislation consider the implementation of temporary special measures to enhance 
gender diversity and women’s representation in Parliament in line with Fiji’s 
obligations under international law, in particular Articles 3 and 4 of the UN Convention 
on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women (CEDAW), ratified by 
Fiji in 1995. 

In addition, the Commission recommended the removal of disability-based 
discrimination in the law as part of the review process and that the electoral 
legislation be strengthened to ensure the participation of persons with disabilities in 
political life (as voters and candidates) on an equal basis with others, as necessary for 
compliance with the UN Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities (CRPD), 
ratified by Fiji in 2017.

Commissioners expressed concern about the lack of synchronization between their 
terms  of appointment (3 years) under the Constitution (section 135) and each 
electoral cycle (4 years). This meant that their appointments could potentially expire 
just prior to an election which would be a waste of the large amount of public funds 
invested in developing institutional capacity and knowledge for the effective oversight 
of elections. The Commission recommended that appointments be extended to at 
least the full electoral cycle (4 years) and that they be staggered to avoid vacancies 
arising at the same time which would likely give rise to quorum difficulties, the loss of 
institutional knowledge, and less effective performance.

Review of Electoral Laws
With a full complement in the last quarter of the year, the Commission began a 
scoping of the Electoral Act 2014, Electoral (Registration of Voters) Act 2012, and 
Political Parties (Registration, Conduct, Funding and Disclosures Act) 2013. The 
Commission also reviewed the Local Government (Amendment) Bill and provided 
preliminary comments and suggestions to the FEO Legal Team for consideration by 
the Working Committee established by the Minister for Local Government. 

In November, the Commission submitted a detailed submission to the Prime Minister 
and Cabinet in support of the inclusion of temporary special measures (TSM) in the 
Local Government (Amendment) Bill 2023. The Commission outlined Fiji’s obligations 
as a State Party to CEDAW and Fiji’s commitment to gender equality under the 
Constitution. It also clarified the purpose and role of TSM as a form of affirmative 
action, consistent with the Constitution and the recommendations of the CEDAW 
Committee in its 2018 Concluding Observations on Fiji’s 5th periodic report. The 
submission expressed concern that nearly 30 years since the ratification of CEDAW, 
women in Fiji still represented no more than 10.9% of Fiji’s 55-member Parliament, 
occupying just 6 seats compared to the 49 seats occupied by men. Disturbingly, this 
represented a downward trend since 2014 (16%) and 2018 (19.6%).

The Commission contributed to the Consultation Plan and Budget for Review of 
Electoral Laws prepared by the Office of the Attorney-General. 

The Commission then initiated consultations with all registered political parties.

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION’S EXTERNAL 
ENGAGEMENTS IN 2023

The Commission participated in a variety of external events. These comprised 
Fiji-based events and international events.

Fiji Events 
The Commission hosted a Talanoa session with political parties, which was very well 
received by the attendees.

The Commission was also represented at events hosted by:

• High Commission of India:  Cultural Evening to celebrate the 75th Anniversary 
of India’s Diplomatic Presence in Fiji. 

• President of the Republic of Fiji:  Fiji Day Reception.
• Minister for Home Affairs & Immigration:  Fiji Day Parade.
• Acting Supervisor of Elections:  Chief Guest for the Launch of the Fijian 

Elections Office(FEO) Strategic Plan and the Elections Disability Access 
Working Group (EDAWG) 4 year Workplan.

• Minister for Home Affairs & Immigration:  Remembrance Day 2023.

International Engagements
The Commission accepted invitations to participate in knowledge exchange activities 
with, and funded by, international partners to broaden its understanding of electoral 
administration.  Significant knowledge exchange activities included:

International IDEA:  Commissioners attended this workshop hosted in Fiji, which had 
as its theme Protecting Electoral Processes in the Information Environment. 

New Zealand Election Visitor Programme:  Funded by the New Zealand Electoral 
Commission (under the NZ Aid Programme) Commissioners, along with other Pacific 
election management bodies, attended the Election Visitor Programme to learn about 

New Zealand’s approach to electoral administration.  
Asian Network for Free Elections:  Funded by the International Foundation for Electoral 
Systems (IFES), Commissioners attended the 6th Asian Electoral Stakeholder Forum, 
providing further opportunities to engage with Asia and Pacific electoral 
management bodies on emerging electoral issues in the Asia-Pacific region.

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

Commissioners expressed sincere gratitude to their international partners for 
providing opportunities and the associated funding to facilitate their participation in 
knowledge exchange programmes to deepen their understanding of electoral 
administration, especially in relation to the Pacific context.

The Commissioners also thank the Supervisor of Elections and the Commission 
Secretariat for their dedication to the work of the Commission, including the rigorous 
arrangements  required to facilitate the Commissioners’ participation in the 
international knowledge exchange opportunities outlined above, and the record 
keeping that has facilitated the compilation of this report.
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Legal Fees

Legal fees -

Legal Fees - Total

Marketing Costs

Publication

Advertising Expense

Signages

Marketing Costs

Personnel Emoluments  Expense

FNPF Contribution

Salaries

FNU Levy

OHS Expense

Personnel Emoluments Expense - Total

Postage and Courier Expense

Postage

Postage and Courier Expense

Office Administration Expense

Stationery Expenses

Printing - Stationery

Hire of Venue

Purchase of office supplies

Catering

Office Administration Expense

Telecommunication Expenses

Telecom - Telephone

Mobile Phone Expenses

Telecommunication Exp - Total

Travelling & Accommodation Expense

 $ -  

 $5,831.00 

 $5,831.00 

 $ -  

 $59,578.81 

 $1,451.11 

 $1,467.89 

 $62,497.81 

 $ -  

 $9,637.25 

 $66,700.00 

 $790.00 

 $200.00 

 $77,327.25 

 $ - 

 $856.00 

 $856.00 

 

$581.00 

 $10,465.22 

 $1,750.00 

 $828.19 

 $223.81 

 $13,848.22 

 $

 $72.94 

 $1,711.84 

 $1,784.78 

 $

 $ -   

 $ -   

 $ -   

 $ -  

 $3,689.21 

 $ -                                                

 $1,467.89 

 $5,157.10 

 $ -   

 $5,863.75 

 $62,991.58 

 $ 887.20 

 $183.49 

 $69,926.02 

 $ -   

 $83.49 

 $83.49 

 $ -   

 $500.00 

 $3,723.83 

 $ -   

 $ -   

 $223.81 

 $4,447.64 

 $

 $72.94 

 $34.78 

 $107.72 

 $

Accommodation - Local

Travelling Meals

Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

Vehicle Fuel

Travelling - Bus & Taxi Fare

Travelling - Air fare & Boat fare

Travel and Accommodation Expense

Financial Expense

Bank Fees &  Charges

Financial Expense - Total

EC and Office Meeting  Expense

Meetings

EC and Office Meeting Expense - Total

Operating Expense - Total

 $42,339.46 

 $8,066.39 

 $60.80 

 $3,291.38 

 $63.20 

 $11,564.40 

 $65,385.63 

 $ -  

 $104.60 

 $104.60 

 $ -  

 $838.00 

 $838.00 

 $350,233.72

 $ 6,917.40 

 $225.60 

 $ -   

 $2,730.96 

 $30.53 

 $2,040.06 

 $11,944.55 

 $ -  

 $104.60 

 $104.60 

 $ -  

 $3,192.94 

 $3,192.94 

 $169,092.49
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International Engagement 
The Commission accepted invitations to participate in knowledge exchange activities 
with, and funded by, international partners to broaden its understanding of electoral 
administration.  Significant knowledge exchange activities included:

International IDEA:  Commissioners attended this workshop hosted in Fiji, which had 
as its theme Protecting Electoral Processes in the Information Environment. 

New Zealand Election Visitor Programme:  Funded by the New Zealand Electoral 
Commission (under the NZ Aid Programme) Commissioners, along with other Pacific 
election management bodies, attended the Election Visitor Programme to learn about 
New Zealand’s approach to electoral administration.  

Asian Network for Free Elections:  Funded by the International Foundation for Electoral 
Systems (IFES), Commissioners attended the 6th Asian Electoral Stakeholder Forum, 
providing further opportunities to engage with Asia and Pacific electoral 
management bodies on emerging electoral issues in the Asia-Pacific region.

EXPRESSION OF GRATITUDE

Commissioners expressed sincere gratitude to their international partners for 
providing opportunities and the associated funding to facilitate their participation in 
knowledge exchange programmes to deepen their understanding of electoral 
administration, especially in relation to the Pacific context.

The Commissioners also thank the Supervisor of Elections and the Commission 
Secretariat for their dedication to the work of the Commission, including the rigorous 
arrangements  required to facilitate the Commissioners’ participation in the 
international knowledge exchange opportunities outlined above, and the record 
keeping that has facilitated the compilation of this report.
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Electoral Commission Annual Report 2023

BUDGET AND EXPENDITURE REPORT

The table below sets out the Commission’s Budget and Expenditure Report for the 
financial year 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023:

Description

Fixed Assets

Computer Hardware

Fixed Assets - Total

Information Technology Expenses

Software Lic & Maint Contract

Info Tech Expenses - Total

Consultants Fees

Professional Fees-Consultancy

Consultants Fees - Total

Electoral Commission Allowance

Electoral Commission Allowance

Electoral Commission Allowance

Total Budget 

 

 $32,650.43 

 $32,650.43 

  $ -  

 $4,081.00 

 $4,081.00 

  $ -  

 $448.00 

 $448.00 

 $ -  

 $84,581.00 

 $84,581.00 

Total Expenditure 

 

 $32,650.43 

 $32,650.43 

 $ -  

 $ -   

 $ -   

 $ -  

 $448.00 

 $448.00 

 $ - 

 $41,030.00 

 $41,030.00 

Electoral Commission Budget & Expenditure for 
January 2023-December 2023

Legal Fees

Legal fees -

Legal Fees - Total

Marketing Costs

Publication

Advertising Expense

Signages

Marketing Costs

Personnel Emoluments  Expense

FNPF Contribution

Salaries

FNU Levy

OHS Expense

 $ -  

 $5,831.00 

 $5,831.00 

 $ -  

 $59,578.81 

 $1,451.11 

 $1,467.89 

 $62,497.81 

 $ -  

 $9,637.25 

 $66,700.00 

 $790.00 

 $200.00 

 $ -   

 $ -   

 $ -   

 $ -  

 $3,689.21 

 $ -                                                

 $1,467.89 

 $5,157.10 

 $ -   

 $5,863.75 

 $62,991.58 

 $ 887.20 

 $183.49 
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Publication

Advertising Expense

Signages

Marketing Costs

Personnel Emoluments  Expense

FNPF Contribution

Salaries

FNU Levy

OHS Expense

Personnel Emoluments Expense - Total

Postage and Courier Expense

Postage

Postage and Courier Expense

Office Administration Expense

Stationery Expenses

Printing - Stationery

Hire of Venue

Purchase of office supplies

Catering

Office Administration Expense

Telecommunication Expenses

Telecom - Telephone

Mobile Phone Expenses

Telecommunication Exp - Total

Travelling & Accommodation Expense

 $59,578.81 

 $1,451.11 

 $1,467.89 

 $62,497.81 

 $ -  

 $9,637.25 

 $66,700.00 

 $790.00 

 $200.00 

 $77,327.25 

 $ - 

 $856.00 

 $856.00 

 

$581.00 

 $10,465.22 

 $1,750.00 

 $828.19 

 $223.81 

 $13,848.22 

 $

 $72.94 

 $1,711.84 

 $1,784.78 

 $

 $3,689.21 

 $ -                                                

 $1,467.89 

 $5,157.10 

 $ -   

 $5,863.75 

 $62,991.58 

 $ 887.20 

 $183.49 

 $69,926.02 

 $ -   

 $83.49 

 $83.49 

 $ -   

 $500.00 

 $3,723.83 

 $ -   

 $ -   

 $223.81 

 $4,447.64 

 $

 $72.94 

 $34.78 

 $107.72 

 $

Accommodation - Local

Travelling Meals

Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

Vehicle Fuel

Travelling - Bus & Taxi Fare

Travelling - Air fare & Boat fare

Travel and Accommodation Expense

Financial Expense

Bank Fees &  Charges

Financial Expense - Total

EC and Office Meeting  Expense

Meetings

EC and Office Meeting Expense - Total

 $42,339.46 

 $8,066.39 

 $60.80 

 $3,291.38 

 $63.20 

 $11,564.40 

 $65,385.63 

 $ -  

 $104.60 

 $104.60 

 $ -  

 $838.00 

 $838.00 

 $ 6,917.40 

 $225.60 

 $ -   

 $2,730.96 

 $30.53 

 $2,040.06 

 $11,944.55 

 $ -  

 $104.60 

 $104.60 

 $ -  

 $3,192.94 

 $3,192.94 
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Accommodation - Local

Travelling Meals

Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

Vehicle Fuel

Travelling - Bus & Taxi Fare

Travelling - Air fare & Boat fare

Travel and Accommodation Expense

Financial Expense

Bank Fees &  Charges

Financial Expense - Total

EC and Office Meeting  Expense

Meetings

EC and Office Meeting Expense - Total

Operating Expense - Total

 $42,339.46 

 $8,066.39 

 $60.80 

 $3,291.38 

 $63.20 

 $11,564.40 

 $65,385.63 

 $ -  

 $104.60 

 $104.60 

 $ -  

 $838.00 

 $838.00 

 $350,233.72

 $ 6,917.40 

 $225.60 

 $ -   

 $2,730.96 

 $30.53 

 $2,040.06 

 $11,944.55 

 $ -  

 $104.60 

 $104.60 

 $ -  

 $3,192.94 

 $3,192.94 

 $169,092.49
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The Electoral Commission
Audited Financial Statements for 2023

ANNEXURE 2
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Postage

Postage and Courier Expense

Office Administration Expense

Stationery Expenses

Printing - Stationery

Hire of Venue

Purchase of office supplies

Catering

Office Administration Expense

Telecommunication Expenses

Telecom - Telephone

Mobile Phone Expenses

Telecommunication Exp - Total

Travelling & Accommodation Expense

 $856.00 

 $856.00 

 

$581.00 

 $10,465.22 

 $1,750.00 

 $828.19 

 $223.81 

 $13,848.22 

 $

 $72.94 

 $1,711.84 

 $1,784.78 

 $

 $83.49 

 $83.49 

 $ -   

 $500.00 

 $3,723.83 

 $ -   

 $ -   

 $223.81 

 $4,447.64 

 $

 $72.94 

 $34.78 

 $107.72 

 $
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ANNEXURE 3
Fijian Elections Office

2023 Annual Report
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